Periodic evaluations of teachers will include suggestions for improvement. 

I. Guidelines for Administrative evaluation shall be made available to teachers at the beginning of each 
school year. 

T-10 

ARTICLE XI: SCHOOL YEAR 

The normal length of the contract year will be one hundred eighty six (186) work days: one hundred 
eighty (180) pupil days; two (2) preparation days; and four (4) professional days, composed as follows: 

• One (1) building-based full day 
• One (1) Island-wide full day 
• Four (4) extended half days 

The four (4) extended half days will be scheduled on Wednesdays.

[...]

A revolving account fund will be deposited in a special account in the name of Superintendency 

Union School Committee (Approved by State Legislature 7/88). The revolving fund will be increased 
to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) effective September 1, 2019; to one hundred five 
thousand dollars ($105,000.00) effective September 1, 2020; and to one hundred ten thousand dollars 
($110,000.00) effective September 1, 2021. It is agreed that no more than fifty percent (50%) of the 
account will be earmarked for Sabbatical Leave. 

D. A workshop or seminar that will benefit the professional growth of both teacher and pupils will be 
reimbursed for reasonable expenses incurred – not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100.00) – with the

[...]

students affected and discuss possible options within budgetary and space restraints. 

ARTICLE XVIII: PREPARATION TIME 

A. It is recognized that teacher preparation time is an important aspect of the teacher workday. 
Therefore, the School Committee shall strive to provide two hundred twenty five (225) minutes per 
week, based on a five (5) day week of preparation time. Each block of prep time will consist of at 
least thirty (30) continuous minutes. (The exception to this would be if a teacher does not have a 
homeroom in the morning. That block of time would not be considered subject to the thirty [30]

[...]

Educational Support Professionals who are non-renewed will have the right, if they so elect, to appear 
before the Superintendent with a representative of their choice. 

ARTICLE VIII: WORK YEAR 

The normal length of the contract year shall be one hundred eighty four (184) work days. This contract 
year shall include one hundred eighty (180) pupil days; two (2) preparation days before pupils report; one 
(1) professional day, which will be the day prior to the two (2) preparation days; and one (1) day that will 
be in exchange for their attendance at one staff meeting per month as scheduled by their building

[...]

present position of the Educational Support Professionals. 

Such reimbursements shall be subject to availability of funds and shall be limited to four hundred dollars 
($400.00) per year for an individual Educational Support Professional. 

In each year of this agreement, a pool of two thousand four hundred dollars ($2,400.00) per year for each 
district will be made available for course reimbursement. 

Additionally, Education Support Professionals are encouraged to take coursework towards licensure as a 
teacher in Massachusetts and shall be permitted to request of the Superintendent prior approval for